

:
T.P.(C) No. 604 OF 2000
ITEM No.30

Court No.10

SECTION XVIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition.(Civil) No.604/2000

VIMALA DEVI

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

BABULAL

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for stay)
(With Office Report)

Date : 08/09/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. SRIKRISHNA

For Petitioner (s)

Mrs.K. Sarada Devi,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner for ten minutes.

The transfer petitioner is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(R.K. DHAWAN) (VEERA VERMA)
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION © NO.604 OF 2000

Vimala Devi Appellant.

Versus

Babulal Respondent.

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

The respondent was served notice but he refused to accept the same. We deem that the notice has been served on the respondent.

The petitioner is the wife of respondent. She now resides in New Delhi. It is submitted that petitioner is unable to defend the case. She prays for transfer of case O.S. No.10 of 2000 titled as Babulal vs. Vimala Devi pending before the Court of District and Sessions Judge, Dausa, Rajasthan to a court of competent jurisdiction at New Delhi.

In the facts and circumstances of the case we order that the above mentioned case be transferred to the Family Court, New Delhi. On transfer the learned District Judge, New Delhi is directed to post the matter before an appropriate court.

.....J
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J
(B.N. SRIKRISHNA)
NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 8, 2003.